agreement with respect to these transactions. See "Certain Relationships and Related Transactions" for a more detailed description of the
governance agreement and the stockholders agreement.

10

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

18

Summary Financial Data

   The following table presents summary financial and other data with respect to the Company and has been derived from (1) the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 and for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2004, (2) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as of and for the three months ended
March 31, 2005 and 2004 and (3) the unaudited pro forma financial information. The information set forth below should be read together with
other information contained under the captions "Capitalization," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the consolidated financial statements, unaudited pro forma financial information and the related notes thereto included or
incorporated in this prospectus.

Year Ended Three Months Ended

December 31,
2002

December 31,
2003

December 31,
2004

March 31,
2004

March 31,
2005

(In millions, except per share data)

Statements of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 850.8 $ 896.9 $ 1,074.5 $ 262.8 $ 290.6
Cost of sales 689.5 722.4 845.4 208.2 224.8

Gross margin 161.3 174.5 229.1 54.6 65.8
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 85.9 95.0 113.1 25.5 26.6
Research and technology 14.7 17.7 21.3 4.9 5.7
Business consolidation and restructuring 0.5 4.0 2.9 0.5 0.4
Other (income) expense, net(a) � (2.2) 3.0 � 0.2

Operating income 60.2 60.0 88.8 23.7 32.9
Interest expense, net 62.8 53.6 47.7 12.4 11.9
Non operating (income) expense, net(b) (10.3) 2.6 2.2 0.1 40.3

Income (loss) before income taxes 7.7 3.8 38.9 11.2 (19.3)
Provision for income taxes 11.3 13.5 11.2 3.4 3.6

Income (loss) before equity in earnings
(losses) (3.6) (9.7) 27.7 7.8 (22.9)
Equity in earnings (losses) of and write
downs of an investment in affiliated
companies (10.0) (1.4) 1.1 0.3 0.5

Net income (loss) (13.6) (11.1) 28.8 8.1 (22.4)
Deemed preferred dividends and accretion � (9.6) (25.4) (3.1) (2.3)

Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ (13.6) $ (20.7) $ 3.4 $ 5.0 $ (24.7)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (0.35) $ (0.54) $ 0.09 $ 0.13 $ (0.46)
Diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.54) $ 0.08 $ 0.09 $ (0.46)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 38.4 38.6 39.3 38.9 53.9
Diluted 38.4 38.6 42.1 90.9 53.9

11

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

19

Year Ended Three Months Ended

December 31,
2002

December 31,
2003

December 31,
2004

March 31,
2004

March 31,
2005

(In millions, except per share data)

Balance Sheet Data (end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8.2 $ 41.7 $ 57.2 $ 24.0 $ 26.2
Property, plant and equipment, net 309.4 293.9 286.6 282.1 273.0
Working capital (530.8) 140.7 157.3 143.0 175.5
Total assets 708.1 722.7 776.8 723.1 766.3
Total debt 621.7 483.4 431.4 470.3 483.0
Mandatorily redeemable convertible
preferred stock, 0.125 shares of Series A
and 0.125 shares of Series B authorized,
and 0.101 shares of Series A and 0.047
shares of Series B issued and outstanding
at March 31, 2005 and December 31,
2004, and 0.125 shares of Series A and
0.125 shares of Series B issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2004 and
December 31, 2003 � 106.0 90.5 109.1 92.8
Stockholders' equity (deficit) (127.4) (93.4) (24.4) (94.1) (60.3)

Summary Pro Forma(c):
Net income (loss) available to common
stockholders $ 23.1 $ (19.5)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.37 $ (0.30)

[…]

We have not paid any cash dividends on our common stock since October 27, 1992. We presently intend to retain any earnings for use in
our business and do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future. In addition, certain of our debt agreements prohibit us from
paying cash dividends.

19

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

28

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2005 on an actual and pro forma basis.
The pro forma capitalization has been prepared to illustrate the conversion of 24,007 shares of Series A and 47,125 shares of Series B
mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock in connection with this offering into 11,075,160 shares of the Company's common stock as
if the conversion had occurred as of March 31, 2005. Pro forma cash and cash equivalents are presented to reflect expected transaction costs to
be paid in cash. This table should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the consolidated financial statements, unaudited pro forma financial information and related notes and other financial
information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2005

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

(In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 26.2 $ (1.0) $ 25.2

Senior debt:
Senior secured credit facility � revolving loan due 2010 $ 27.0 $ $ 27.0
Senior secured credit facility � term B loan due 2012 225.0 225.0
European credit and over draft facilities 2.1 2.1
Capital lease obligations 3.9 3.9

Total senior debt 258.0 258.0

Other debt:
6.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2015 225.0 $ 225.0

Total other debt 225.0 225.0

Total debt 483.0 483.0

Mandatorily Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock 92.8 (25.8) 67.0

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, no par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 55,753,243
shares issued (actual); 66,828,403 shares issued (pro forma) 0.6 0.1 0.7
Additional paid in capital 336.3 25.7 362.0
Accumulated deficit (386.2) (1.0) (387.2)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4.4 4.4

(44.9) 24.8 (20.1)

Less: Treasury stock, at cost, 1,466,424 shares (15.4) (15.4)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (60.3) 24.8 (35.5)

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

29

As of March 31, 2005

Total capitalization $ 515.5 $ (1.0) $ 514.5

20

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form S-3

30

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Quarter Ended
March 31,
Unaudited

(In millions, except per share data) 2005 2004

Net sales $ 290.6 $ 262.8
Gross margin % 22.6% 20.8%
Operating income $ 32.9 $ 23.7
Operating income % 11.3% 9.0%
Non operating expense, net $ (40.3) $ (0.1)
Provision for income taxes $ 3.6 $ 3.4
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies $ 0.5 $ 0.3
Net income (loss) $ (22.4) $ 8.1